are readily available and in the case of derivatives observable market inputs are readily available, therefore there are no material assumptions or major sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and
liabilities at year end.  However as with all investments, their value is subject to variation due to market fluctuations.  The Manager may make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are
based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The fair values of securities that are not quoted in an active market may be determined by using valuation techniques, including earnings or
revenue multiples, discounted cash flows, recent comparable transactions and progress against milestones. The models used to determine fair values are validated and periodically reviewed by the Manager.

Balanced Fund

11

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

5. Financial Risk Management (continued)

5.1.1 Market risk

(a) Price risk

Sensitivity Analysis

$

As at 31 March 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

10% increase in prices 13,740,629 13,790,028 48,332,739 43,947,654 191,483,016 165,908,967 39,738,208 35,480,955 293,294,592 259,127,604
10% decrease in prices (13,740,629) (13,790,028) (48,332,739) (43,947,654) (191,483,016) (165,908,967) (39,738,208) (35,480,955) (293,294,592) (259,127,604)

(b) Foreign exchange risk

$

As at 31 March 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Monetary assets/(liabilities)
Australian Dollar (AUD) (1,349,107) (2,279,946) (13,746,030) (17,752,700) (71,299,808) (90,270,436) (11,267,739) (12,995,644) (97,662,684) (123,298,726)

$

As at 31 March 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Monetary assets/(liabilities)
Increase of 10% 122,646 207,268 1,249,639 1,613,882 6,481,801 8,206,403 1,024,340 1,181,422 8,878,426 11,208,975
Decrease of 10% (149,901) (253,327) (1,527,337) (1,972,522) (7,922,201) (10,030,048) (1,251,971) (1,443,960) (10,851,410) (13,699,857)

The maximum market risk resulting from financial instruments is determined by their fair value.

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of non-monetary financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to an issuer or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.  All
investments in unlisted trusts present a risk of loss of capital often due to factors beyond the Manager's control such as competition, regulatory changes, commodity price changes and changes in general economic climate domestically and internationally.  The Manager of the underlying